

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
MIAMI DIVISION

CASE NO. 99-0528-CIV-LENARD
MAGISTRATE JUDGE SIMONTON

ESTATE OF WINSTON CABELLO,
et al.

Plaintiffs,

vs.

ARMANDO FERNÁNDEZ-LARIOS,

Defendant.

PLAINTIFFS' TRIAL BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL STATEMENT	2
A. Background.....	2
B. The Caravan of Death	4
C. Southern Chile	4
D. Northern Chile	5
E. The Cover-Up Concerning Winston Cabello’s Killing	10
F. Defendant Armando Fernández Larios.....	11
(1) The Coup d’Etat.....	11
(2) Fernandez’s Role in the DINA	12
(a) David Silberman	12
(b) Fernández’s Role in the Assassination of Orlando Letelier and Subsequent Conviction.....	12
G. Procedural History and The Court’s Prior Rulings.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	16
II. FERNÁNDEZ IS LIABLE UNDER THE TVPA AND ATCA	16
A. The ATCA and TVPA	16
B. Extrajudicial Killing.....	17
C. Torture.....	18
D. Cruel, Inhuman, or Degrading Punishment or Treatment.....	19
E. Crimes Against Humanity.....	20
III. AT A MINIMUM, FERNANDEZ IS LIABLE UNDER PRINCIPLES OF SECONDARY LIABILITY	22
A. Aiding and Abetting Liability.....	22
B. Fernández is Liable for Aiding and Abetting the Violations Alleged in the Second Amended Complaint	24

C. Co-Conspirator Liability..... 25

D. Fernández is Also Liable as a Member of the Conspiracy that Committed
the Violations Alleged in the Second Amended Complaint 27

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</i> , 72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996).....	16, 19, 23
<i>Alvarez-Machain v. United States</i> , No. 99-56762, D.C. No. CV-93-04072, slip. op. (9th Cir. Sept. 11, 2001), <i>reh’g en banc</i> (June 3, 2003)	17
<i>Baron Tube Co. v. Transport Ins. Co.</i> , 365 F.2d 858 (5th Cir. 1966)	15
<i>Cabello Barrueto v. Fernández-Larios</i> , 205 F. Supp. 2d 1325 (S.D. Fla. 2002) (<i>Cabello II</i>).....	15, 18, 19, 20 22, 23, 26
<i>City of Cleveland v. Cleveland Elec. Illuminating Co.</i> , 538 F. Supp. 1280 (N.D. Ohio 1980).....	15
<i>Cox v. Administrator U.S. Steel & Carnegie</i> , 17 F.3d 1386 (11th Cir. 1994).....	24, 27
<i>Estate of Cabello v. Fernández-Larios</i> , 157 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2001) (<i>Cabello I</i>).....	15, 17
<i>Filártiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	16
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942).....	28
<i>Gresham v. United States</i> , 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5824 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 11, 1997).....	27
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	24, 26, 27
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Ferdinand Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>In re Estate of Ferdinand Marcos Human Rights Litig. (Trajano v. Marcos)</i> , 978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992)	16
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Letelier v. Republic of Chile</i> , 488 F. Supp. 665 (D.D.C. 1980).....	13
<i>Letelier v. Republic of Chile</i> , 502 F. Supp. 259 (D.D.C. 1980).....	12, 13
<i>Letelier v. Republic of Chile</i> , 748 F.2d 790 (2d Cir. 1984)	14
<i>Mehinovic v. Vuckovic</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2002).....	17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946).....	25, 26
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	22, 26

<i>Prosecutor v. Furundzija</i> , Case No. IT-95-17/1-T, ¶ 692, (ICTY Trial Chamber II, Dec. 10, 1998), reprinted in 38 I.L.M. 317 (1999).....	18, 22, 23
<i>Prosecutor v. Kayishema</i> , Case No. ICTR-95-1-T, Judgement (Trial Chamber, May 21, 1999) ¶ 133	21
<i>Prosecutor v. Musema</i> , Case No. ICTR-96-13-A, Judgement and Sentence (Trial Chamber Jan. 27, 2000)	22
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadic</i> , Case No. IT-94-1-T, ¶¶230-34 (ICTY Appeals Chamber July 15, 1999).....	26
<i>United States v. Manton</i> , 107 F.2d 834, 839 (2d Cir. 1938).....	28
<i>Tachiona v. Mugabe</i> , 234 F. Supp. 2d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	17
<i>United States v. Lyons</i> , 53 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>United States v. Odom</i> , 252 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 1058 (2002).....	25
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 645 F. Supp. 887 (S.D. Fla. 1986).....	27
<i>United States v. Sampol</i> , 636 F.2d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	13
<i>Williams v. Obstfeld</i> , 314 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , No. 96 Civ. 8396 (KMW) 2002 WL 319887 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2002).....	18, 21, 22, 23

STATUTES

22 D.C. Code § 2401.....	13
18 U.S.C. § 3.....	1, 14
18 U.S.C. § 844.....	13
18 U.S.C. § 1111.....	13
18 U.S.C. § 1116.....	1, 13, 14
18 U.S.C. § 1117.....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	14, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1350 note.....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1350 note § 2 (a)	17
28 U.S.C. § 1350 note § 3 (a)	17
28 U.S.C. § 1350 note § 3 (b)(1).....	18

MISCELLANEOUS

Agreement for the Prosecution and Punishment of the Major War Criminals of the European Axis, Aug. 8, 1945, Charter of the International Military Tribunal, pt. II, art. 6(c), 59 Stat. 1544, 1547, 82 U.N.T.S. 279, 288) 20

Declaration on the Protection of All Persons from Being Subjected to Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, G.A. Res. 3452, 30 U.N. GAOR, Supp. No. 34 at 91, art. 1 U.N. Doc. A/10034 (1975)..... 20

H.R. CONF. REP. NO. 102-367, 102ND CONG., 1ST SESS. 84 (1991)..... 16

S. REP. NO. 102-249, 102ND CONG., 1ST SESS. (1991)..... 16, 19, 23

United Nations Convention Against Torture & Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, art 16, 23 I.L.M. 1027 (1984), as modified, 24 I.L.M. 535 (1985)..... 18
